

Commentary

In 2011 the output of the agricultural industry at current prices reached 117 450.6 mil CZK; i.e. it increased annually by 14.4%. The crop production rose year-on-year by 20.5% to 68 621.4 mil CZK. The increment was due mainly to increased harvest of all cereals species except winter barley but also to growth of cereals and rape prices. The growth of milk purchase prices caused an increase in the livestock production by 6.5% to a total value of 43 602.3 mil CZK.

In comparison of the outputs of the agricultural industry at current prices over the last five years, a significant drop in 2009 can be seen. In that year a sharp fall occurred not only in prices of cereals (mainly barley and wheat), industrial crops, milk and pigs but also in volume of harvest. During consequent years the value has increased again.

The agricultural output in constant prices of 2000 amounted to 105 885.3 mil CZK in 2011; it increased by 8.1% in comparison with the previous year. The crop production rose year-on-year by 15.7% to 58 662.5 mil CZK. To the contrary, the value of livestock production fell by 0.8% to 43 567.6 mil CZK. Value of the agricultural output in constant prices is influenced directly by the volume of production. The minimum volume of production can be noticed in 2010 when the agricultural output in constant prices of 2000 dropped to 97 975 mil CZK.

In 2011 the output of the agricultural industry at constant prices of 2000 was 30 218 CZK per hectare of utilized agricultural area (year-to-year growth of 8.4%) and 997 037 CZK per 1 AWU, i.e. one full-time employed worker (an increase by 10.7% in comparison with the previous year).

Zemědělská produkce v ČR v běžných cenách

Agricultural output in the CR at current prices

	2007	2008	2009	2010 ¹⁾	2011 ²⁾	
Produkce zemědělského odvětví (mil. Kč)	120 182,5	119 776,1	97 815,5	102 673,7	117 450,6	Output of the agricultural industry (CZK mil.)
v tom:						of which:
rostlinná produkce	66 401,2	62 508,9	51 114,9	56 950,9	68 621,4	crop output
živočišná produkce	49 150,7	52 416,7	42 401,9	40 957,7	43 602,3	animal output
produkce zeměděl. služeb	2 327,0	2 656,7	2 602,1	2 708,6	2 811,5	agricultural services output
vedlejší činnosti (neoddělitelné)	2 303,6	2 193,8	1 696,7	2 056,5	2 415,4	secondary act. (inseparable)
Produkce zemědělského odvětví (%)	100,0	100,0	100,0	100,0	100,0	Output of the agricultural industry (%)
v tom:						of which:
rostlinná produkce	55,3	52,2	52,3	55,5	58,4	crop output
živočišná produkce	40,9	43,8	43,3	39,9	37,1	animal output
produkce zeměděl. služeb	1,9	2,2	2,7	2,6	2,4	agricultural services output
vedlejší činnosti (neoddělitelné)	1,9	1,8	1,7	2,0	2,1	secondary act. (inseparable)

¹⁾ semidefinitivní údaje

²⁾ předběžné údaje

¹⁾ semi data

²⁾ preliminary data

Zemědělská produkce v ČR ve stálých cenách roku 2000

Agricultural output in the CR at constant prices of 2000

	2007	2008	2009	2010 ¹⁾	2011 ²⁾	
Produkce zemědělského odvětví (mil. Kč)	105 120,8	110 670,0	106 098,1	97 975,0	105 885,3	<i>Output of the agricultural industry (CZK mil.)</i>
v tom:						<i>of which:</i>
rostlinná produkce	52 747,3	57 472,0	55 959,6	50 694,2	58 662,5	<i>crop output</i>
živočišná produkce	49 063,0	49 604,7	46 848,9	43 916,8	43 567,6	<i>animal output</i>
produkce zeměděl. služeb	1 256,5	1 394,9	1 311,8	1 356,5	1 408,0	<i>agricultural services output</i>
vedlejší činnosti (neoddělitelné)	2 054,0	2 198,4	1 977,8	2 007,6	2 247,2	<i>secondary act. (inseparable)</i>
Produkce zemědělského odvětví (%)	100,0	100,0	100,0	100,0	100,0	<i>Output of the agricultural industry (%)</i>
v tom:						<i>of which:</i>
rostlinná produkce	50,2	51,9	52,7	51,7	55,4	<i>crop output</i>
živočišná produkce	46,7	44,8	44,2	44,8	41,1	<i>animal output</i>
produkce zeměděl. služeb	1,2	1,3	1,2	1,4	1,3	<i>agricultural services output</i>
vedlejší činnosti (neoddělitelné)	2,0	2,0	1,9	2,0	2,1	<i>secondary act. (inseparable)</i>

¹⁾ semidefinitivní údaje

¹⁾ semi data

²⁾ předběžné údaje

²⁾ preliminary data